13.
16/0383/FUL – Demolition of existing garages and erection of three new buildings each containing two, two bed flats with associated parking, including additional off road parking; landscaping and construction of bin store at GARAGES AT BROOMFIELD RISE, ABBOTS LANGLEY, WD5 0HJ for Watford Community Housing Trust.




 (
(DCES)

	Parish:  Abbots Langley  

  
	Ward: Gade Valley  

  

	
	

	Expiry Statutory Period: 15 April 2016   

  
	Officer:  Rob Morgan  

  

	

	Recommendation:  ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT That planning permission be approved

	

	Reason for consideration by the Committee: Called in by three Committee members


1
Relevant Planning History
1.1
15/2534/FUL - Demolition of existing garages and erection of three new buildings each containing two, two bed flats with associated parking, including additional off road parking; landscaping and construction of bin store.  Withdrawn 18.02.2016.

1.2
15/2102/PREAPP - Pre-Application: Demolition of existing garages and erection of two, two storey buildings containing six two bedroom flats with associated landscaping and parking.  Closed 23.12.2016.
2.
Detailed Description of Application Site
2.1
The application site occupies a corner plot at the junction of Broomfield Rise and Hazelwood Lane and contains two blocks of single storey garages; 9 to the west and 5 to the east.  The 14 garages front an area of hardstanding to the south and are generally sited approximately 12m-15m back from Broomfield Rise.  The garages are accessed via a narrow access which runs between the two blocks leading to the hardstanding area to the south.

2.2
A grass verge encircles the garage blocks to the north and east providing separation between the garages and the footpath.  There are a number of mature trees and other vegetation which provides screening of the garages along Broomfield Rise.  The application site is subject to the Three Rivers (Broomfield Rise, Abbots Langley) Tree Preservation Order 2015 (TPO826).  This TPO covers three Silver Birch and one Sycamore within the site.  
2.3
The surrounding area contains mixed residential development.  Broomfield Rise contains semi-detached dwellings while Hazelwood Lane is characterised by detached dwellings.  Dwellings in the area are of two storey scale and their siting back from the highway gives a spacious quality to the area.

3.
Detailed Description of Proposed Development

3.1
This application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the existing garages and erection of three new buildings each containing two, two bedroom flats and associated parking, landscaping and bin stores.

3.2
Each of the three new buildings would be identical in their scale and design.  The buildings would be two storeys measuring 7.4m in height with gabled roofs and an eaves height of 5.2m.  The buildings would measure 7.5m in depth and 10.9m in width and would be split such that one flat would be located at ground floor and one flat at first floor level.  At ground floor level the flat would contain a kitchen / living area which would span the depth of the flat, an entrance hall and bathroom to the front part of the building and two bedrooms to the rear part.  At first floor level the flat would also contain a kitchen / living area spanning the depth of the flat, a bedroom and bathroom to the front part of the building and a bedroom to the rear part.  The ground floor flats would be accessed via an entrance door to the central part of the front elevation and the first floor flat would be accessed via an entrance to the side of the front elevation leading onto an internal staircase.  Each entrance door would include a canopy porch projecting 1.8m forward of the front wall.  Three rooflights would be included in the rear roof slopes.

3.3
The development would provide the following tenure split:

· Affordable Rent: 2 x two bedroom, three person units.
· Shared Ownership: 4 x two bedroom, three person units.

3.4
Flats 1 and 2 would be located to the west of the site fronting Broomfield Rise.  The building would be set 6.2m back from the highway and a minimum of 5.4m from the west boundary.  Flat 1 would comprise the ground floor and Flat 2 would comprise the first floor.  Each flat would be served by amenity space to the rear of the building while an area to the west of the building would remain as grass verge.  A new vehicular access would be created to the front to provide four parking spaces.
3.5
Flats 3 and 4 would be located to the east of the site fronting Hazelwood Lane.  The building would be set 3.4m – 5m back from the highway of Hazelwood Lane and a minimum of 2m from the highway of Broomfield Rise.  Flat 3 would comprise the ground floor and Flat 4 would comprise the first floor.  Each flat would be served by amenity space to the rear of the building.  To the front of the building a hedge and grass verge would provide separation from the adjacent footpath.

3.6
Flats 5 and 6 would be located to the east of the site fronting Hazelwood Lane; to the south of Flats 3 and 4 with a minimum of 2.2m separation between the buildings.  The building would be set 5.6m back from the highway and a minimum of 1.4m from the south site boundary.  Flat 5 would comprise the ground floor and Flat 6 would comprise the first floor.  Each flat would be served by amenity space to the rear of the building.  To the front of the building a hedge and grass verge would provide separation from the adjacent footpath.

3.7
The existing access drive from Broomfield Rise would be widened and would lead to a central car parking area which would provide a further 8 car parking spaces.  Three bin stores would be sited close to the access.
3.8
Of the existing trees a Sycamore to the east of the access and a Silver Birch to the west of the site would be retained, marked as T3 and T9 respectively on the submitted Tree Protection Plan.  Replacement planting would be carried out as part of the proposed landscaping scheme.
4.
Consultation

4.1
National Grid
4.1.1
No comments received.

4.2
Abbots Langley Parish Council
4.2.1
Summary: Concerns regarding design and comment that landscaping proposals must be adhered to.
4.2.2
‘Members still have concerns that the design of the new buildings is utilitarian, characterless and out of keeping with the surrounding properties and that the proposed porches are of little practical value. Also that the landscaping proposals in the design report must be adhered to in respect of the retention of the existing two main trees and the new planting, to help negate the loss of the current habitat and the open green space.’
4.3
Highway Authority
4.3.1
Summary: No objection, subject to conditions.
4.3.2
‘Notice is given under article 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 that the Hertfordshire County Council as Highway Authority does not wish to restrict the grant of permission subject to the following conditions:


Conditions:-

C1
The development shall not commence until revised details for the Parking Technical Note document have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The submitted document should be revised to acknowledge the impact of the development access arrangements on Bloomfield Rise. 

Reason: To provide an acceptable development and to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the highway in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP10 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

C2
The development shall not begin until details of the proposed access arrangements onto Broomfield Rise (identifying the relocation and /or replacement of street furniture and highway trees affected by the proposals) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: To minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the highway in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP10 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).


C3
The development shall not commence until details of the proposed method of discharge of surface water from the proposed parking areas are submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall not be brought into use until any works to prevent surface water from discharging onto the adjacent highway have been constructed in accordance with the approved details. 


Reason: To minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the highway in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP10 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).


C4
The development shall not begin until full details of all proposed construction vehicle access, movements, parking arrangements and wheel washing facilities have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The relevant details should be submitted in the form of a Construction Management Plan. 


Reason: To minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the highway in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP10 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

I recommend inclusion of the following Advisory Note (AN) to ensure that any works within the highway are carried out in accordance with the provisions of the Highway Act 1980.


I1
The applicant is advised that a license must be obtained from the Highway Authority before any works are carried out on any land forming part of the highway.  Prior to commencement of any works the applicant is advised to contact the County Council Highways via either the website http://www.hertsdirect.org/services/transtreets/highways/ or telephone 0300 1234047 to enter into the necessary agreement with the Highway Authority to enable works in the highway to proceed.


Highway comments:-

This application proposes the demolition of fourteen existing garages and the construction of 6 two bedroom flats and 12 car parking spaces accessed from Broomfield Rise. This road is classified as a Local Access Road within Hertfordshire's road hierarchy. 

The details submitted for consideration include a Parking Technical Note that incorporates a detailed assessment of the existing on-street parking capacity on the surrounding road network and the potential impact of the proposed development on this capacity.  The Highway Authority considers that the assessment undertaken is acceptable and acknowledges that the additional demand on on-street parking associated with the development is manageable. However, it requests that the document is revised to acknowledge the impact of the site access arrangements on the on-street parking capacity on Broomfield Rise.   

The design and construction of the access and parking areas will need to ensure that all existing obstructions can be satisfactorily relocated / replaced and that surface water is not discharged to the adjacent highway.  The site is located close to the junction of Broomfield Rise and Hazelwood Lane.  The Highway Authority therefore requests that formal consideration is given to construction access and parking to ensure that any inconvenience to users of the adjacent highway is minimised.  The proposed development is not expected to result in a significant impact on the safety and operation of the highway network.  The Highway Authority therefore does not raise any objection to the application subject to confirmation of the suggested planning conditions and advisory note identified above.’
4.4
Thames Water
4.4.1
Summary: No objection.
4.4.2
‘Waste Comments
Thames Water would advise that with regard to sewerage infrastructure capacity, we would not have any objection to the above planning application.

Surface Water Drainage - With regard to surface water drainage it is the responsibility of a developer to make provision for drainage to ground, water courses or a suitable sewer.  In respect of surface water it is recommended that the applicant should ensure that storm flows are attenuated or regulated into the receiving public network through on or off site storage.  When it is proposed to connect to a combined public sewer, the site drainage should be separate and combined at the final manhole nearest the boundary.  Connections are not permitted for the removal of groundwater.  Where the developer proposes to discharge to a public sewer, prior approval from Thames Water Developer Services will be required. They can be contacted on 0800 009 3921. Reason - to ensure that the surface water discharge from the site shall not be detrimental to the existing sewerage system.

Water Comments

With regard to water supply, this comes within the area covered by the Affinity Water Company. For your information the address to write to is - Affinity Water Company The Hub, Tamblin Way, Hatfield, Herts, AL10 9EZ - Tel - 0845 782 3333.’

4.5
Affinity Water
4.5.1
No comments received.
4.6
Landscape Officer
4.6.1
Summary: No objections, subject to conditions.
4.6.2
‘This application is supported by a Development Site Impact Assessment and Method Statement prepared by Bartlett Consulting (ref: JL/150420Ra/sh).  This document deals with the arboricultural implications of this proposal and meets the requirements of BS:5837-2012 ‘Trees in Relation to Design, Demolition and Construction’.  This document is dated 10 February 2016 and has been modified to take into account changes in the layout of the proposed site and to reflect comments which were made on some aspects of the earlier version.

The application site is subject to the Three Rivers (Broomfield Rise, Abbots Langley) Tree Preservation Order 2015 (TPO826).  This TPO covers three Silver Birch and one Sycamore within the site.  There are a number of lower quality trees within the site which were not included in TPO826 and need not be considered a constraint on this application.  Collectively these trees do contribute to the character of this junction with Hazelwood Lane so replacement planting would be required if planning permission is granted.

This proposal requires the removal of two of the protected Silver Birch trees.  These trees were classified as a ‘group’ on the TPO and have grown in close proximity with overlapping crowns.  Both trees have defects which do not require their immediate removal but could make their long term management and retention difficult.  If these trees were removed to facilitate this proposed development then it would enable full tree protection measures to be put in place to ensure the safe retention of the large Sycamore tree close to the current entrance to the garage block.  The removal of these protected trees will need to be mitigated with replacement planting. 

This proposal seeks the retention of the protected Sycamore (T2, TPO826) and the protected Silver Birch (T1, TPO826) at the south-western corner of the site.  The location of the building containing Flats 1 and 2 will be on the edge of the root protection area (R.P.A.) of the Silver Birch.  The building containing Flats 3 and 4 is proposed outside the R.P.A. of the Sycamore.  The construction of the new buildings could be achieved with minimal impact on these two trees if suitable tree protection measures are put in place.  The changes that have been made to the Bartlett Consulting Document JL/150420Ra/sh mean that implementation of the Tree Protection Plans and Method Statements included in the document could be made a condition of any planning permission.


Recommend consent subject to the following conditions:


C1
No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of hard and soft landscaping, which shall include the location of all existing trees and hedgerows affected by the proposed development, and details of those to be retained, together with a scheme detailing measures for their protection in the course of development.

All hard landscaping works required by the approved scheme shall be carried out and completed prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted. All soft landscaping works required by the approved scheme shall be carried out in accordance with a programme to be agreed before development commences and shall be maintained including the replacement of any trees or plants which die are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased in the next planting season with others of a similar size or species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation for a period for five years from the date of the approved scheme was completed.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).


C2
No trees, hedgerows or shrubs within the curtilage of the site, except those shown on the approved Bartlett Consulting Development Site Impact Assessment and Method Statement JL/150420Ra/sh dated 10 February 2016 as being removed, shall be felled, lopped or pruned, nor shall any roots be removed or pruned during development and for a period of five years after completion of the development hereby approved. Any topping or lopping approved shall be carried out in accordance with BS: 3998 (2010) ‘Recommendations for tree works’. Any trees, hedgerows or shrubs removed or which die or become dangerous, damaged or diseased before the end of a period of five years after completion of the development hereby approved shall be replaced with new trees, hedging or shrub species (of such size species and in such number and position as maybe agreed in writing), before the end of the first available planting season (1st October to 31st March) following their loss or removal.

Reason: The existing trees/hedgerows/shrubs represent an important public visual amenity in the area and should be protected in accordance with the requirements of Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

C3
No operations (including tree felling, pruning, demolition works, soil moving, temporary access construction, or any other operation involving the use of motorised vehicles or construction machinery) shall commence on site in connection with the development hereby approved until the branch structure and trunks of all trees shown to be retained and all other trees not indicated as to be removed and their root systems have been protected from any damage during site works, in accordance with the Bartlett Consulting Development Site Impact Assessment and Method Statement JL/150420Ra/sh dated 10 February 2016. 

The protective measures, including fencing, shall be undertaken in accordance with the Bartlett Consulting Development Site Impact Assessment and Method Statement JL/150420Ra/sh dated 10 February 2016 before any equipment, machinery or materials are brought on to the site for the purposes of development, and shall be maintained until all equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been removed from the site.  Nothing shall be stored or placed within any area fenced in accordance with this condition and the ground levels within those areas shall not be altered, nor shall any excavation be made, without the written consent of the Local Planning Authority. No fires shall be lit or liquids disposed of within 10.0m of an area designated as being fenced off or otherwise protected in the approved scheme.

Reason: To protect the visual amenities of the trees, area and to meet the requirements of Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).’

4.7
Hertfordshire Ecology 
4.7.1
Summary: No objection, subject to conditions.
4.7.2
We commented on a very similar application (15/2534/FUL) on 4 February 2016.  Circumstances remain largely the same; the site supports little intrinsic ecological interest, there are few ecological constraints and there is no need to change our opinion.  Our original letter is repeated below.


I am not aware of any ecological interest at the proposed development site.  This opinion is supported by the ecological report and I have no reason to disagree with their conclusions.


However, the ecological report lacks detail and the positive outcome for biodiversity it describes is dependent on the implementation of various landscaping and other mitigation measures even though there is no evidence to show that they form part of the actual development.


To address this, and to enable the LPA to meet the expectations of the NPPF to secure biodiversity gain from developments, I recommend the following condition (or similar) is attached to any consent:


C1
No development shall take place (including demolition, ground works, site clearance etc.) until a landscaping and mitigation plan that adopts the measures described in the submitted Ecology Report (‘breglobal’, 23 October 2015) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  This shall include, but not be limited to, the:

a) Purpose and biodiversity objectives for the proposed works;

b) Detailed design(s) and/or working methods necessary to achieve these objectives (including the provenance of native trees etc.);

c) Extent and location of proposed works shown on appropriate scale plans;

d) Timetable for implementation;

e) Persons responsible for implementing the works;

f) Details of initial aftercare and long-term maintenance.

These works shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved details and all features shall be retained in that manner thereafter.

Reason: To pursue biodiversity gain in accordance with the NPPF.


Provided this condition (or similar) is adopted, I raise no objections.’

4.8
Herts & Middlesex Wildlife Trust
4.8.1
No comments received.

4.9
Fire Protection Department
4.9.1
Summary: Provision for hydrants does not appear adequate.

4.9.2
‘We have examined the drawing and note that although the proposed access appears sufficient, the provision for hydrants does not appear to be adequate to comply with BS9999:2008.


Access and Facilities:


Access for fire fighting vehicles should be in accordance with the Building Regulations 2000 Approved Document B (ADB), Section B5, sub-section 16.


Access routes for Hertfordshire Fire and Rescue Service vehicles should achieve a minimum carrying capacity of 15 tonnes.


Turning facilities should be provided in any dead-end route that is more than 20m long.  This can be achieved by a hammer head or a turning circle designed on the basis of Table 20 in Section B5.


Water Supplies:


Water supplies should be provided in accordance with BS9999.

This Authority would consider the following hydrant provision adequate:

· Not more than 60m from an entry to any building on the site.

· Not more than 120m apart for residential developments or 90m apart for commercial developments.

· Preferably immediately adjacent to roadways or hardstanding facilities provided for fire service appliances.

· Note less than 6m from the building or risk so that they remain usable during a fire.

· Hydrants should be provided in accordance with BS750 and be capable of providing an appropriate flow in accordance with National Guidance documents.

· Where no piped water is available, or there is insufficient pressure and flow in the water main, or an alternative arrangement is proposed, the alternative source of supply should be provided in accordance with ADB Vol. 2, Section B5, sub-section 15.8.

In addition, the buildings fitted with fire mains must have a suitable hydrant sited within 18m of the hardstanding facility provided for the fire service pumping appliance.

The comments made by this Fire Authority do not prejudice any further requirements that may be necessary to comply with the Building Regulations.’
4.10
Herts Constabulary Crime Prevention Design Service
4.10.1
Summary: No objections, amendments suggested.

4.10.2
‘Secured by Design:

I am pleased with the undertaking as mentioned in the Design and Access Statement that if planning permission is granted the dwellings will be built to the physical security standard of Secured by Design.  Building to the physical security of Secured by Design, which is the police approved minimum security standard, will reduce the potential for burglary by 50% to 75%.

Bin stores:

These are partly enclosed with close boarded fencing, which from an artist’s impression appear higher than the waste bins.  Because waste bin areas can become hiding areas, I am happy if the applicants wish to reduce the height of the close boarded fencing to the height of the waste bins.

The waste bin area that backs onto the rear garden of Flats 3 and 4 could become an informal climbing point for offenders to gain access to these flats rear gardens.  To mitigate against this 0.3m trellis top could be added to the rear garden close boarded fence in this area.

I hope the above is of use to you in your deliberations and will help the development achieve the aims of the NPPF:

· 69 – safe and accessible environments where crime and disorder, and the fear of crime, do not undermine quality of life or community cohesion.


And the aims of the NPPG:

· 010 - Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1984 to prevent crime and disorder.

· 011 – taking proportionate security measures being a central consideration to the planning and delivery of new developments and substantive retrofits.


And Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy.’

4.11
Housing Strategy & Development Manager
4.11.1
Summary: Preferable for scheme to provide 4 x 2 bed Affordable Rent and 2 x 2 bed Shared Ownership.  TRDC also has a high requirement for 2 bed, 4 person units.
4.11.2
‘Policy CP3 of the Core Strategy sets out the proportions that should form the basis for housing mix in development proposals submitted to Three Rivers District Council.  Proposals should broadly be for 30% 1-bed units, 35% 2-bed units, 34% 3-bed units and 1% 4+ bed units.  However, identified need for affordable housing suggests the following preferred mix: 30% 1-bed units, 50% 2-bed units, 16% 3 bed units and 4% 4 + bed units.  

Policy CP4 of the Core Strategy requires 45% of new housing to be provided as Affordable Housing, unless it can be clearly demonstrated with financial evidence that this is not viable.  As a guide the tenure split should be 70% social rented and 30% intermediate.  This proposal is for 2 x 2 bed Affordable Rent and 4 x 2 bed Shared Ownership, in accordance with our policy it would preferable to have 4 x 2 bed Affordable Rent and 2 x 2 bed Shared Ownership. 

The preferred mix of affordable units, to meet identified needs, is 30% 1-bed units, 50% 2-bed units, 16% 3 bed-units and 4% 4+ bed units.  This mix only applies to the site’s affordable units.  The main requirement is for 2 bed 4 person units as we have a high requirement for family sized accommodation.’

4.12
Housing Manager
4.12.1
No comments received.

4.13
Environmental Protection 

4.13.1
No comments received.

4.14
Local Plans
4.14.1
Summary: No policy objection to the principal of residential development but it would be preferable to achieve 2 bed, 4 person units.  Development does not meet the requirement for Social Rented accommodation and consideration should be given in this regard.  Sufficient parking would be provided.  
4.14.2
‘The site has not been allocated as a housing site by the Site Allocations Local Development Document and as such is not currently identified as part of the District’s housing supply.  The site should therefore be considered as a windfall site.  The site is currently being used as garages, as such it is on previously developed land.


Policy CP2 of the Core Strategy states that applications for windfall sites will be considered on a case by cases basis having regard to:

i. The location of the proposed development, taking into account the Spatial Strategy.

ii. The sustainability of the development and its contribution to meeting local housing needs.

iii. Infrastructure requirements and the impact on the delivery of allocated housing sites.

iv. Monitoring information relating to housing supply and the Three Rivers housing target.

The Spatial Strategy identifies Abbots Langley as a Key Centre and states that new development within Three Rivers will be directed towards previously developed land and infilling opportunities within the urban area of Key Centres.  This strategy is supported by policy PSP2 which states that future development will predominantly be focused on sites within the urban area.  The proposed site is on previously developed land and therefore complies with this policy.  The site is sustainably located within walking distance of the high street and a range of shops and services including public transport routes.  Therefore there is no policy objection to the principal of residential development on this site.

Policy CP3 (Housing Mix and Density) of the Core Strategy encourages development to cater for a wide range of housing needs.  As a guide, the Council seeks 30% 1 bedroom units, 35% 2 bedroom units, 34% 3 bedroom units and 1% 4+ bedroom units.  All six proposed dwellings are to be 2 bedroom flats and as such the proposal does not meet Policy CP3 of the Core Strategy.  The proposal is for affordable housing so a different housing mix may be considered.  All of the properties are 2 bedroom 3 person, it would be preferable to have 2 bed 4 person units as there is a high requirement for family sized accommodation.

Policy CP4 of the Core Strategy states that all new development resulting in the net gain of one or more dwellings will be expected to contribute to the provision of affordable housing.  Around 45% of all new housing needs to be affordable, incorporating a mix of tenures.  As a guide 70% of affordable housing provided should be social rented and 30% intermediate.  The proposed development is one third affordable rent and two thirds shared ownership, and therefore meets the 45% requirement for affordable housing, but does not meet the need for 70% social rented.  Consideration should be given to the comments provided by the Housing Development team.

Policy DM13 (Parking) of the Development Management Policies LDD requires development proposals to make provision for parking in accordance with the standards set out in Appendix 5 of the same document.  The applicant proposes 12 parking spaces (two per dwelling), and therefore meets the required standards.’

4.15
Herts Property Services
4.15.1
Summary: Seek provision of fire hydrants.

4.15.2
‘I refer to the above mentioned application and am writing in respect of planning obligations sought by the County Council towards fire hydrants to minimise the impact of development on Hertfordshire County Council Services for the local community.


Based on the information provided to date we would seek the provision of fire hydrant(s), as set out within HCC's Planning Obligations Toolkit.  We reserve the right to seek Community Infrastructure Levy contributions towards the provision of infrastructure as outlined in your R123 List through the appropriate channels.

All dwellings must be adequately served by fire hydrants in the event of fire.  The County Council as the Statutory Fire Authority has a duty to ensure fire fighting facilities are provided on new developments.  HCC therefore seek the provision of hydrants required to serve the proposed buildings by the developer through standard clauses set out in a Section 106 legal agreement or unilateral undertaking. 

Buildings fitted with fire mains must have a suitable hydrant provided and sited within 18m of the hard-standing facility provided for the fire service pumping appliance. 

The requirements for fire hydrant provision are set out with the Toolkit at paragraph 12.33 and 12.34 (page 22).  In practice, the number and location of hydrants is determined at the time the water services for the development are planned in detail and the layout of the development is known, which is usually after planning permission is granted.  If, at the water scheme design stage, adequate hydrants are already available no extra hydrants will be needed. 

Section 106 planning obligation clauses can be provided on request.

Justification:

Fire hydrant provision based on the approach set out within the Planning Obligations Guidance - Toolkit for Hertfordshire (Hertfordshire County Council's requirements) document, which was approved by Hertfordshire County Council's Cabinet Panel on 21 January 2008 and is available via the following link:  www.hertsdirect.org/planningobligationstoolkit
The County Council seeks fire hydrant provisions for public adoptable fire hydrants and not private fire hydrants. Such hydrants are generally not within the building site and are not covered by Part B5 of the Building Regulations 2010 as supported by Secretary of State Guidance “Approved Document B”.
In respect of Regulation 122 of the CIL Regulations 2010 the planning obligations sought from this proposal are: 

i. Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms.

Recognition that contributions should be made to mitigate the impact of development are set out in planning related policy documents. The NPPF states “Local planning authorities should consider whether otherwise unacceptable development could be made acceptable through the use of conditions or planning obligations. Conditions cannot be used cover the payment of financial contributions to mitigate the impact of a development (Circular 11/95: Use of conditions in planning permission, paragraph 83).

All dwellings must be adequately served by fire hydrants in the event of fire. The County Council as the Statutory Fire Authority has a duty to ensure fire fighting facilities are provided on new developments. The requirements for fire hydrant provision are set out with the Toolkit at paragraph 12.33 and 12.34 (page 22).

ii. Directly related to the development.

Only those fire hydrants required to provide the necessary water supplies for fire fighting purposes to serve the proposed development are sought to be provided by the developer. The location and number of fire hydrants sought will be directly linked to the water scheme designed for this proposal.

iii. Fairly and reasonable related in scale and kind to the development.

Only those fire hydrants required to provide the necessary water supplies for fire fighting purposes to serve the proposed development are sought to be provided by the developer. The location and number of fire hydrants sought will be directly linked to the water scheme designed for this proposal.’
5
Neighbour Consultation
5.1
Number consulted:
39  

  

  
5.2
Site Notice posted 4 March 2016 and expired 25 March 2016.
5.3
Press Notice not required.
5.4
Number of responses:

14
5.5
Summary of Representations:
· Introduction of flats out of keeping with area.

· Unacceptable design, out of keeping with surroundings.

· Small gardens to serve properties.

· Loss of trees.

· Loss of green space.

· Loss of privacy.

· Overshadowing.

· Additional pressure on parking through additional housing and loss of garages.

· Negative impact on safety of pedestrians and increase in vehicle movements at busy junction.

· Overcrowding and additional pressure on local infrastructure, e.g. schools, health service, police.

· Development should provide 3 and/or 4 bed units.

· Substantial development in the surrounding area already, e.g. Leavesden, former Breakspeare Public House, School Mead.

· Harm to the Green Belt.

· Too much parking provision in a location close to public transport services.
6.
Reason for Delay
6.1
Committee cycle.  
7.
Relevant Local Planning Policies:

7.1
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

7.1.1
On 27 March 2012, the framework of government guidance in the form of Planning Policy Statements and Planning Policy Guidance Notes was replaced by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The adopted policies of Three Rivers District Council reflect the content of the NPPF.
7.2
The Three Rivers Local Plan Core Strategy:
7.2.1
The Core Strategy was adopted by the Council on 17 October 2011.  Relevant Policies include: PSP2, CP1, CP2, CP3, CP4, CP8, CP9, CP10 and CP12.
7.3
Development Management Policies LDD:
7.3.1
The Development Management Policies LDD was adopted on 26 July 2013 having been through a full public participation process and Examination in Public.  Relevant policies include: DM1, DM4, DM6, DM8, DM9, DM10 and DM13 and Appendices 2 and 5.
7.4
Site Allocations LDD:
7.4.1
The Site Allocations LDD (SALDD) was adopted on 25 November 2014 having been through a full public participation process and Examination in Public.  Relevant policies include SA1.
7.5
Other
7.5.1
The following Acts and legislation are also relevant: The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 Habitat Regulations 1994, the Localism Act 2011 and the Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013.
7.5.2
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule (adopted February 2015).
7.5.3
The Affordable Housing SPD (approved as a material consideration July 2011).
8.
Analysis

8.1
Principle of Residential Development, Affordable Housing & Housing Mix
8.1.1
The site is not identified as a housing site in the Site Allocations LDD (SALDD) (adopted November 2014) and would therefore be considered as a windfall site.  However, as advised in the SALDD, where a site is not identified for development, it may still come forward through the planning application process where it will be tested in accordance with relevant national and local policies.

8.1.2
Policy CP2 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) advises that in assessing applications for development not identified as part of the District’s housing land supply, including windfall sites, applications will be considered on a case by case basis having regard to:

i. The location of the proposed development, taking into account the Spatial Strategy.

ii. The sustainability of the development and its contribution to meeting local housing needs.

iii. Infrastructure requirements and the impact on the delivery of allocated housing sites.

iv. Monitoring information relating to housing supply and the Three Rivers housing targets.

8.1.3
The application site is within Abbots Langley which is identified as a Key Centre in the Core Strategy.  The Spatial Strategy of the Core Strategy advises that new development will take place on previously developed land and appropriate infilling opportunities within Key Centres.  Policy PSP2 indicates that the Key Centres, including Abbots Langley, will provide approximately 60% of the District’s housing requirements over the plan period, 45% of which will be affordable housing.
8.1.4
Three Rivers currently has a minimum of five years supply of identified land for housing.  However, the proposal would constitute development of an existing garage site which constitutes previously developed land and the location of the site within the Key Centre of Abbots Langley is acknowledged.
8.1.5
Policy CP4 of the Core Strategy stipulates that all new development resulting in a net gain of one or more dwellings will be required to provide 45% affordable housing provision.  As a guide, the Council will seek 70% of the affordable housing provided to be social rented and 30% to be intermediate.
8.1.6
All six of the proposed flats would be affordable housing.  The proposed tenure mix is as follows:

· Two units at Affordable Rent 78% market rent (2 bed flats)

· Four units at Shared Ownership (2 bed flats)

8.1.7
The viability appraisal has taken into account the proposed tenure mix and concludes that:


‘It is our opinion that if the Council insisted on a tenure split of 70/30 rent/shared ownership (6 rent and 2 shared ownership) then the scheme would become unviable.’
8.1.8
The proposed development would result in a net gain of 6 units, thus, to meet the requirements of Policy CP4 only 3 affordable units would be required; of which two should be social rented, and one intermediate.  While the proposal would provide 6 affordable units, the tenure split would be 33% affordable rented and 67% intermediate.  Policy CP4 does state that 'in assessing affordable housing requirements including the amount, type and tenure mix, the Council will treat each case on its merits, taking into account site circumstances and financial viability'.  The viability assessment has identified that the proposal would not be viable if more social rented units were provided.  Furthermore, the fact that the proposed development would exceed the total required level of affordable housing provision as stipulated in Policy CP4 of the Core Strategy and that the proposal would contribute to the much needed affordable housing provision within the District is a material consideration.  The proposal would provide 33% affordable rent and 67% intermediate which exceeds the policy requirement in respect of these units.  Therefore, while the strict departure from the tenure mix required by policy is acknowledged, subject to the rent levels of the affordable rent units being set at a level considered affordable which would be controlled by condition, the development is considered appropriate in this situation having regard to the specific site circumstances and viability of the proposals.
8.1.9
Policy CP3 of the Core Strategy relates to housing mix and density and advises that the Council will require new development to provide a range of house types and sizes to reflect existing and future needs.  Indicatively this breakdown should be approximately 30% 1 bedroom units; 35% 2 bedroom units; 34% 3 bedroom units and 1% 4 bedroom units.  However, the Housing Strategy and Development Manager has indicated that the preferred mix of affordable units, to meet identified needs, is 30% 1 bedroom units; 50% 2 bedroom units, 16% 3 bedroom units and 4% 4 bedroom units and the main requirement is for 2 bedroom, 4 person units due to a high requirement for family sized accommodation.

8.1.10
The current application proposes 100% (6) 2 bed units and would not accord with the requirements of Policy CP3 in this regard and the comments of Local Plans and the Housing Strategy and Development Manager regarding the requirement for family sized accommodation are noted.  However, housing needs and specific site factors are a consideration when assessing the unit sizes.  The number of 2 bed units would exceed the mix as set out in the Core Strategy and the units would be 2 bed, 3 person units.  However, there is an identified need for 2 bedroom units and affordable housing in the District and the current proposal would contribute to the needs of the District.  As such, it is considered that the tenure split, rent levels, mix and size of the units are acceptable taking into account the requirements of Policies CP3 and CP4 of the Core Strategy.  The affordable housing would be secured by condition attached to any planning permission granted.

8.2
Design & Impact on Streetscene
8.2.1
Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy seeks to promote buildings of a high enduring design quality that respect local distinctiveness and Policies CP3 and CP12 of the Core Strategy set out that development should make efficient use of land but should also ‘have regard to the local context and conserve or enhance the character, amenities and quality of an area.’
8.2.2
Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD set out that new residential development should not be excessively prominent in relation to the general street scene and should respect the character of the street scene, particularly with regard to the spacing of properties, roof form, positioning and style of windows and doors and materials. 

8.2.3
In terms of new residential development, Policy DM1 advises that:

‘Development will only be supported where it can be demonstrated that the proposal will not result in:

i. Tandem development.

ii. Servicing by an awkward access drive which cannot easily be used by service vehicles.

iii. The generation of excessive levels of traffic.

iv. Loss of residential amenity.

v. Layout unable to maintain the particular character of the area in the vicinity of the application site in terms of plot size, plot depth, building footprint, plot frontage width, frontage building line, height, gaps between buildings and streetscape features (e.g. hedges, walls, grass verges etc.).’
8.2.4
Traffic generation, access and impact on residential amenity are discussed in the relevant analysis sections below and it is noted that the proposal would not result in tandem development.

8.2.5
The application site, located at the junction of Broomfield Rise and Hazelwood Lane, lies in a prominent position in the streetscene.  The existing garages which are set back from the adjacent highways and comprise two, single storey blocks are relatively innocuous in the streetscene and the site contributes to the spacious character of the area.  It is therefore acknowledged that the erection of three two storey buildings would reduce the spaciousness of the site and the wider streetscene.
8.2.6
However, despite neighbour consultation comments which have been received, for clarity the application site is not within the Green Belt.  The site is within a residential area comprising two storey dwellings with a sense of spaciousness created by the set back nature of the dwellings in the streetscene and spacing between properties.  The proposed buildings are therefore considered to respect the surrounding development pattern and maintain the particular characteristics of the area.

8.2.7
The building containing Flats 1 and 2 would be sited 6.2m back from Broomfield Rise and would achieve a minimum flank to boundary separation distance of 5.4m to the west with a distance of approximately 23m achieved between this building and the proposed buildings to the east.  The building would be sited forward of odd nos. 1-7 Broomfield Rise immediately to the south-west; however, the dwellings within this part of Broomfield Rise have a staggered building line with odd nos. 9-15 Broomfield Rise sited a similar distance back from the highway as the proposed building.  Consequently, the siting of the proposed building is not considered to appear unduly prominent in the streetscene and would maintain appropriate spacing in keeping with the character of the area.
8.2.8
The buildings containing Flats 3 and 4 and Flats 5 and 6 fronting Hazelwood Lane would be sited approximately 3.4m – 5.6m back from Hazelwood Lane.  The buildings would follow the curve of the highway with Flats 5 and 6 aligning with the front building line of the immediate neighbour to the south, no. 10 Hazelwood Lane.  Due to the curve of the highway the buildings achieve greater spacing to the front; Flats 3 and 4 being sited a minimum of 2m from the north boundary, Flats 5 and 6 being sited a minimum of 1.4m from the south boundary and a minimum separation distance of 2.2m achieved between the proposed buildings.  Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD states that two storey development should be set in from flank boundaries by a minimum of 1.2m at first floor level.  The stated 2.2m separation between the buildings is based on the submitted Site Plan as the boundary has not been indicated on the floor plans or elevations; the separation at first floor would therefore be increased when considering the eaves overhang.  In any event, a 3.8m separation distance between the buildings would be achieved to the front and much of the spacing would meet the required 2.4m distance.  The spacing to the frontage would continue to contribute to the spacious quality of the area and the separation distance between the buildings is not considered to result in a significant detrimental impact to the character of the area to justify refusal of the application.
8.2.9
While neighbour and Parish Council comments regarding the design of the buildings are acknowledged, it is not considered that the design would appear incongruous in the streetscene.  The surrounding area is comprised of semi-detached and detached dwellings and the introduction of flatted development would therefore be a new addition.  However, the blocks of flats would be of a similar scale, including height, to the surrounding buildings and with two separate entrance doors and amenity spaces to each block they would have the appearance of semi-detached dwellings.  There is considered to be sufficient variation in the architectural design of surrounding buildings to ensure that the proposed flats would not result in significant harm to the character of the area.
8.2.10
It is noted that the amenity spaces to serve the flats would be of varying shapes and sizes.  However, this is consistent with the surrounding development pattern with existing dwellings set in plots and with rear amenity spaces which vary considerably.  For example, no. 1 Broomfield Rise has a triangular rear amenity space and is set adjacent to the rectangular amenity spaces of odd nos. 3-7 Broomfield Rise which increase in depth from north-east to south-west.  Similarly, no. 15 Broomfield Rise is served by a relatively small and unusually shaped amenity space compared to the deeper rectangular spaces serving odd nos. 9-13 Broomfield Rise.  Dwellings on Hazelwood Lane are set in more regular shaped plots but these again vary in size from dwelling to dwelling.  Consequently, it is not considered that the proposed amenity spaces would appear prominent or out of keeping with the surrounding area.
8.2.11
The proposed parking area would be sited centrally within the site.  There is an existing parking area within this location to serve the garages which is readily visible along the access drive from Broomfield Rise and along Hazelwood Lane.  As such, no additional harm is considered to occur through the creation of a formal parking area.  The four parking spaces to the frontage of Flats 1 and 2 would be similar to the parking bays located to the frontage of odd nos. 1-7 Broomfield Rise and front driveways of semi-detached dwellings in the area.  The parking spaces would therefore not constitute an incongruous feature in the streetscene.
8.2.12
The proposed bin stores to serve the flats would be sited close to the access to the central parking area and therefore in a relatively prominent position.  However, the stores would comprise close boarded fencing to match the proposed rear boundary treatments of the flats and would be screened by retained and new tree planting.  The bin stores are therefore not considered to result in significant harm to the character of the area.

8.2.13
Full details, including samples, of proposed external materials have not been provided.  A condition would be attached to any permission granted requiring the submission of samples of materials.

8.2.14
Overall, the proposed development is not considered to result in demonstrable harm to the character or appearance of the streetscene or wider area and would therefore be acceptable in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD.
8.3
Impact on Residential Amenity
8.3.1
Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy states that development should 'protect residential amenities by taking into account the need for adequate levels and disposition of privacy, prospect, amenity and garden space.'
8.3.2
Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD set out that residential development should not result in loss of light to the windows of neighbouring properties nor allow overlooking, and should not be excessively prominent in relation to adjacent properties.  Appendix 2 also states that two storey development at the rear of properties should not intrude a 45 degree splay line across the rear garden from a point on the shared boundary, level with the rear wall of the neighbouring dwelling.

8.3.3

The building containing Flats 1 and 2 would be sited forward of the front elevation of no. 1 Broomfield Rise.  However, the minimum 5.4m spacing to the shared boundary and siting to the north-east would be sufficient to reduce the impact to the neighbour and it is not considered that the building would appear overbearing or result in loss of light.

8.3.4

The building containing Flats 5 and 6 would roughly align with the front building line of no. 10 Hazelwood Lane and would not significantly project beyond the rear wall of this neighbour.  The building would not intrude the 45 degree splay line of no. 10 Hazelwood Lane and is not considered to result in harm to the residential amenities of this neighbour through loss of light or overbearing impact.  Furthermore, no. 10 Hazelwood Lane is to the south of the proposed building and in a favourable position with regard to the sun’s orientation.


8.3.5

The two storey buildings are not considered to result in a loss of light or appear overbearing to the neighbouring dwellings opposite the proposed buildings due to the separation distance and scale of the proposed buildings.  Furthermore, the relationship between the proposed development and buildings to the opposite side of Broomfield Rise and Hazelwood Lane would have a similar relationship to the majority of other dwellings on the respective roads.

8.3.6

In relation to privacy, Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD sets out that distance between buildings should be sufficient so as to prevent overlooking, particularly from upper floors.  As an indicative figure, 28m should be achieved between the faces of single or two storey buildings backing on to each other.  Distances should be greater in situations where there are site level differences involved.  Windows of habitable rooms at first floor level should not generally be located in flank elevations whereas those serving other rooms should be non-opening below 1.7m from the internal floor level and obscure glazed.

8.3.7

The internal layout of the flats is such that at first floor level two windows serving a living room and bedroom would be sited to the rear.  The first floor windows within the rear elevation of each building would be obscure glazed and fixed shut with rooflights providing ventilation to the rear rooms.  With respect of Flats 4 and 6 the windows would face into the site with outlook over the rear amenity space of Flats 3 and 5 respectively.  The use of obscure glazing would therefore protect the privacy of future occupiers of the ground floor flats.  Flat 2 would be sited 9m-10m from the rear boundary shared with no. 1 Broomfield Rise and no. 10 Hazelwood Lane with the rear gardens of other dwellings fronting Hazelwood Lane beyond.  The windows would largely face the deeper sections of these gardens and not the areas immediately adjacent to the rear wall of the dwellings.  The use of obscure glazing would mitigate any actual loss of privacy and given the siting of the windows it is not considered that significant perceived overlooking would occur to these neighbours to the rear and the future occupiers of Flat 1.  The proposed ground floor windows would have outlook into the relevant rear amenity space with standard boundary treatment sufficient to prevent any loss of privacy of neighbouring properties.

8.3.8

With respect of the proposed rooflights, their siting within the roof slope would reduce any outlook into the rear gardens of the neighbouring properties.  A condition would also be attached to any permission granted requiring the rooflights to be set at a minimum of 1.7m above the floor level to further reduce the level of overlooking of neighbouring properties.


8.3.9

A distance of approximately 25m would be achieved between Flats 1 and 2 and the existing dwellings on the opposite side of Broomfield Rise.  While approximately 3m short of the distance generally required for buildings backing on to each other, it is generally accepted that windows in front elevations are in public view from the highway and distances between the front faces of buildings can be reduced.  Furthermore, while it is accepted that the dwellings opposite the site do not currently have residential buildings opposite, the relationship would be no different to that found between the majority of other dwellings along Broomfield Rise and would not result in harm through loss of privacy.

8.3.10

The proposal is therefore not considered to result in significant harm to the residential amenities of neighbouring dwellings and would be in accordance with Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD.

8.4
Amenity Space Provision
8.4.1
Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy states that development should take into account the need for adequate levels and disposition of privacy, prospect, amenity and garden space.  Section 3 (Amenity Space) of Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD sets out indicative amenity space standards and advises that two bed flats should be served by 31sq.m of amenity space
8.4.2
Flat 6 would be served by the smallest amenity space of approximately 32sq.m with Flat 1 having the largest space of around 80sq.m.  The flats would therefore be served by ample amenity space in accordance with the Appendix 2 indicate levels.  As discussed above, while the varying size and shape of rear gardens is noted, given the development pattern of the surrounding area it is not considered that harm would be caused to the character of the area due to the proposed site layout.
8.5
Landscaping & Trees

8.5.1
Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD sets out that development proposals should seek to retain trees and other landscape and nature conservation features, and that proposals should demonstrate that trees will be safeguarded and managed during and after development in accordance with the relevant British Standards.

8.5.2
The application site is subject to the Three Rivers (Broomfield Rise, Abbots Langley) Tree Preservation Order 2015 (TPO826) which covers three Silver Birch and one Sycamore tree within the site.  There are also a number of lower quality trees within the site.  In respect of the unprotected trees, the Landscape Officer has noted that while they need not be considered a constraint to development, collectively they do contribute to the character of the junction and replacement planting would therefore be required.

8.5.3
With respect of the protected trees the Landscape Officer notes the proposed removal of two of the Silver Birch trees and acknowledges that both trees have defects which do not require their immediate removal but could make their long term management and retention difficult.  Consequently, the proposed removal would enable full tree protection measures to be put in place for the safe retention of the large Sycamore tree close to the access driveway and appropriate replacement planting of the removed trees.

8.5.4
The location of the building containing Flats 1 and 2 would be on the edge of the root protection area of the retained Silver Birch and the building containing Flats 3 and 4 would be outside of the root protection area of the retained Sycamore.  The Landscape Officer therefore confirms that the construction of the new buildings could be achieved with minimal impact on these trees with suitable tree protection measures.

8.5.5
Overall, the Landscape Officer has raised no objection subject to conditions requiring suitable replacement planting and tree protection measures.

8.6
Highways, Parking & Access
8.6.1
Policy CP10 of the Core Strategy requires development to demonstrate that it will provide a safe and adequate means of access.  

8.6.2
The proposal seeks to utilise the existing vehicular access from Broomfield Rise which currently serves the 14 garages.  The Highway Authority has stated that the proposed development is not expected to result in a significant impact on the safety and operation of the highway network.  However, the Highway Authority state that the design and construction of the access and parking areas would need to ensure that all existing obstructions can be satisfactorily relocated and replaced and that surface water is not discharged to the adjacent highway.  Furthermore, formal consideration should be given to construction access and parking to ensure any inconvenience to users of the adjacent highway is minimised.  Relevant conditions would be attached to any permission granted.
8.6.3
Policy CP10 also requires development to make adequate provision for all users including car and other vehicle parking.  Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD set out parking standards and advise that a two bedroom dwelling should contain two car parking spaces.  The proposed erection of three buildings each containing two, two bedroom flats would therefore require a total of 12 car parking spaces.

8.6.4
The development would include a total of 12 car parking spaces and would therefore meet the requirements for the proposed flats.  However, the site currently contains 14 garages which would be demolished as part of the development.  The loss of this existing parking provision is therefore a material consideration.

8.6.5
The details submitted for consideration include a Parking Technical Note that incorporates a detailed assessment of the existing on-street parking capacity on the surrounding road network and the potential impact of the proposed development on this capacity.  The parking survey demonstrates that there are 180 unrestricted on-street parking spaces within the survey area which included all roads and parking area largely within a 200m distance of the development site omitting private driveways, disabled bays and vehicle crossovers and kerb space within 7.5m of junctions.  The parking survey was undertaken overnight on two separate ‘typical’ weekday nights and found that the average parking ‘stress’ (amount of used parking spaces) was 36%; of the total 180 on-street parking spaces identified, an average of 64 cars were parked, leaving 116 parking spaces available.
8.6.6
The Parking Technical Note also states that of the 14 existing garages a total of 8 are currently occupied and 6 are void.  Of those in use, three tenants live in Broomfield Rise, one in Hazelwood Lane, two elsewhere in Abbots Langley, one in Watford and one in Boundary Way.  The study has not obtained details of how the tenants use the garages, i.e. whether for car parking, general storage, or other purposes.

8.6.7
The Parking Technical Note therefore concludes that the proposed development would result in the displacement of four cars onto the local roads (based on those living in the immediate vicinity of the site), an increase in parking stress of 2% from 36% to 38% which would not result in a level of displaced parking demand that would adversely impact on highway capacity, safety or neighbouring amenity.

8.6.8
The Highway Authority has stated that it considers the above assessment is acceptable and acknowledges that the additional demand on on-street parking associated with the development is manageable.  The Highway Authority however request that the document is revised to acknowledge the impact of the site access arrangements on the on-street parking capacity on Broomfield Rise.

8.6.9
It is noted that the above assessment does not take into account the loss of existing on-street parking spaces to provide for the off-street parking to serve the site.  Nevertheless, the Parking Technical Note demonstrates that the parking stress would remain relatively low and sufficient parking space would remain in the local area to serve residents.  Therefore, based on the above assessment and taking account the comments of the Highway Authority, it is not considered that the proposal would result in significant additional parking pressure in the area and would not have a significant detrimental impact on highway safety or neighbouring residential amenity.  The development would therefore meet the requirements of Policy CP10 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD.
8.7
Refuse & Recycling
8.7.1
Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy states that development should provide opportunities for recycling wherever possible.  Policy DM10 of the Development Management Policies LDD sets out that adequate provision for the storage and recycling of waste should be incorporated into proposals and that new development will only be supported where the siting or design of waste/recycling areas would not result in any adverse impact to residential or workplace amenities, where waste/recycling areas can be easily accessed (and moved) by occupiers and waste operatives and where there would be no obstruction to pedestrian, cyclist or driver sight lines.

8.7.2
The proposed development would include three bin stores close to the access driveway on Broomfield Rise.  The bin stores would provide secure storage for refuse and recycling facilities to serve each flat and would be easily accessible by the occupiers of the flats.  The development is within a residential area and the bin stores would be located close to the highway and therefore easily accessible by waste operatives while not resulting in obstruction to users of the highway.  As discussed above, while the siting of the bin stores close to the access driveway and Broomfield Rise is acknowledged, the design and scale of the bin stores together with screening provided by the proposed landscaping would limit the impact to the visual amenity of the streetscene.

8.7.3
The Crime Prevention Officer has highlighted concern regarding the height of the bin stores which could provide hiding areas and an informal climbing point for offenders to gain access to Flats 3 and 4.  The Crime Prevention Officer therefore advises that the height of the bin stores be reduced to the height of the waste bins and 0.3m high trellis top be added to the rear close boarded fencing serving the flats.  The applicant has been made aware of these comments and amended plans have been requested.  An update will be provided at the time of the Committee meeting.

8.8
Sustainability

8.8.1
Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy requires all applications for new residential development of one unit or more to submit a CPLAN Energy and Sustainability Statement demonstrating the extent to which sustainability principles have been incorporated into the location, design, construction and future use of proposals and the expected carbon emissions.

8.8.2
Policy DM4 of the Development Management Policies LDD states that from 2016, applications for new residential development will be required to demonstrate that the development will meet a zero carbon standard (as defined by central government).  However, the Government is yet to provide a definition for zero carbon and the Council is therefore continuing to apply the 2013 requirements, i.e. applicants will be required to demonstrate that development will produce 5% less carbon dioxide emissions than Building Regulations Part L (2013) requirements having regard to feasibility and viability.
8.8.3
The application is accompanied by a CPLAN Energy and Sustainability Statement which demonstrates that the development would meet the carbon emission savings required by Policy DM4.  The development would therefore be required to be carried out in accordance with the submitted CPLAN Statement should planning permission be granted.
8.9
Wildlife & Biodiversity
8.9.1
Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 requires Local Planning Authorities to have regard to the purpose of conserving biodiversity.  This is further emphasised by regulation 3(4) of the Habitat Regulations 1994 which state that Councils must have regard to the strict protection for certain species required by the EC Habitats Directive.  The Habitats Directive places a legal duty on all public bodies to have regard to the habitats directive when carrying out their functions.

8.9.2

The protection of biodiversity and protected species is a material planning consideration in the assessment of this application in accordance with Policy CP9 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD.  National Planning Policy requires Local Authorities to ensure that a protected species survey is undertaken for applications where biodiversity may be affected prior to the determination of a planning application.

8.9.3

The application is accompanied by an Ecology Report which concludes that there is no ecological interest at the application site.  Hertfordshire Ecology agrees with these conclusions but note that the report lacks detail and therefore consider that further detail should be provided through a landscaping and mitigation plan to meet the requirements of the NPPF.  A suitable condition would be attached to any permission granted.


8.10

Infrastructure Contributions

8.10.1
Policy CP8 of the Core Strategy requires development to make adequate contribution to infrastructure and services, including education.  The Three Rivers Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was adopted in February 2015 and came into force on 1 April 2015.  The Charging Schedule sets out that the application site is within 'Area B' within which the charge per sq.m of residential development is £120.  However, the proposal is for affordable housing and would therefore be exempt.

8.10.2
HCC has advised that provision for fire hydrants should be sought as part of the development and a condition would be included to this effect.
9.
Recommendation


9.1

That PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

C1
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.



Reason: In pursuance of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.


C2
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 200, 201, 202, 300, 301, 302, 303, Tree Protection Plan 1 and Tree Protection Plan 2.


Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the proper interests of planning in accordance with Policies PSP2, CP1, CP2, CP3, CP4, CP8, CP9, CP10 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011), Policies DM1, DM4, DM6, DM8, DM9, DM10 and DM13 and Appendices 2 and 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) and Policy SA1 of the Site Allocations LDD (adopted November 2014).

C3
No development shall take place (including demolition, ground works, site clearance etc.) until a landscaping and mitigation plan that adopts the measures described in the submitted Ecology Report (‘breglobal’, 23 October 2015) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  This shall include, but not be limited to, the:

a) Purpose and biodiversity objectives for the proposed works;

b) Detailed design(s) and/or working methods necessary to achieve these objectives (including the provenance of native trees etc.);

c) Extent and location of proposed works shown on appropriate scale plans;

d) Timetable for implementation;

e) Persons responsible for implementing the works;

f) Details of initial aftercare and long-term maintenance.

The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved details and all features shall be retained in that manner thereafter.


Reason: This is a pre-commencement condition to ensure that any protected species are safeguarded and to meet the requirements of Policies CP1, CP9 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

C4
The development shall not commence until revised details for the Parking Technical Note document have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The submitted document shall be revised to acknowledge the impact of the development access arrangements on Broomfield Rise.


Reason: This is a pre-commencement condition to provide an acceptable development and to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the highway in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP10 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).
C5
The development shall not begin until full details of all proposed construction vehicle access, movements, parking arrangements and wheel washing facilities have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The relevant details should be submitted in the form of a Construction Management Plan and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved Plan. 


Reason: This is a pre-commencement condition to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the highway in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP10 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).
C6
No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of hard and soft landscaping, which shall include the location of all existing trees and hedgerows affected by the proposed development, and details of those to be retained, together with a scheme detailing measures for their protection in the course of development.

All hard landscaping works required by the approved scheme shall be carried out and completed prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted. All soft landscaping works required by the approved scheme shall be carried out in accordance with a programme to be agreed before development commences and shall be maintained including the replacement of any trees or plants which die are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased in the next planting season with others of a similar size or species for a period for five years from the date of the approved scheme was completed.


Reason: This is a pre-commencement condition in the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).
C7
No operations (including tree felling, pruning, demolition works, soil moving, temporary access construction, or any other operation involving the use of motorised vehicles or construction machinery) shall commence on site in connection with the development hereby approved until the branch structure and trunks of all trees shown to be retained and all other trees not indicated as to be removed and their root systems have been protected from any damage during site works, in accordance with the Bartlett Consulting Development Site Impact Assessment and Method Statement JL/150420Ra/sh dated 10 February 2016. 

The protective measures, including fencing, shall be undertaken in accordance with the Bartlett Consulting Development Site Impact Assessment and Method Statement JL/150420Ra/sh dated 10 February 2016 before any equipment, machinery or materials are brought on to the site for the purposes of development, and shall be maintained until all equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been removed from the site.  Nothing shall be stored or placed within any area fenced in accordance with this condition and the ground levels within those areas shall not be altered, nor shall any excavation be made. No fires shall be lit or liquids disposed of within 10.0m of an area designated as being fenced off or otherwise protected in the approved scheme.


Reason: This is a pre-commencement condition to protect the visual amenities of the trees, area and to meet the requirements of Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

C8
The above ground building operations shall not begin until detailed proposals for the fire hydrants serving the development as incorporated into the provision of the mains water services for the development whether by means of existing water services or new mains or extension to or diversion of existing services or apparatus have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The approved details shall be implemented prior to the occupation of the development and shall be maintained in full operation until such time as the fire hydrants are adopted by the Fire and Rescue Authority for Hertfordshire.

 


Reason: To ensure the development is served with fire hydrants and to meet the requirements of Policies CP1 and CP8 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011).
C9
Before the above ground building operations hereby permitted are commenced, samples and details of the proposed external materials shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and no external materials shall be used other than those approved.


Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the building is satisfactory in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

C10
The above ground building operations shall not begin until details of the proposed access arrangements onto Broomfield Rise (identifying the relocation and /or replacement of street furniture and highway trees affected by the proposals) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved details shall be implemented prior to first occupation of the buildings hereby permitted.


Reason: To minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the highway in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP10 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

C11
The development shall not begin until a scheme for the provision of the 6 flats to be constructed pursuant to the planning permission as Affordable Housing has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include: 

i. The identification of the two, two bedroom flats provided as Affordable Rented units;
ii. The identification of the four, two bedroom flats, provided as Shared Ownership units;
iii. The level of the proposed weekly rent of the Affordable Rented units (including any reasonable service charge) as expressed as a percentage of the local Open Market Rent of such a dwelling in that area (that level not to exceed 78% of the local Open Market Rent in any event);
iv. The arrangements for any proposed yearly increase of the weekly rent of an Affordable Rented unit following it being initially set and upon any new subsequent tenancy;
v. Where the freehold interest in the Affordable Housing has not already been transferred to a  Registered Provider, the arrangements for the transfer of the Affordable Housing to a Registered Provider or the arrangement for the units management;
vi. The arrangements to ensure that such provision is affordable for both first and subsequent occupiers of the Affordable Housing; and,

vii. The occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity of occupiers of the Affordable Housing and the means by which such occupancy criteria shall be enforced.


The Affordable Housing shall be provided in accordance with the approved scheme and shall meet the definition of Affordable Housing in Annex 2 of the National Planning Policy Framework or any future guidance that replaces it.  The dwellings constructed shall not be used for any other purpose than as Affordable Housing in accordance with that approved scheme.


Reason: In the interests of the needs of the community, in accordance with Policies CP2, CP3 and CP4 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011).

C12
The proposed parking areas or access driveway shall be not constructed until details of the proposed method of discharge of surface water from the proposed parking areas and access driveway are submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall not be brought into use until the parking areas and access driveway, including any works to prevent surface water from discharging onto the adjacent highway, have been constructed in accordance with the approved details.


Reason: To minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the highway in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP10 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policies DM8, DM9 and DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

C13
The boundary treatments hereby approved shall be erected prior to first occupation of the buildings hereby approved and shall be maintained thereafter in accordance with the approved details. 



Reason: To safeguard the visual and residential amenities of neighbouring properties and the character of the locality in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).


C14
Before the first occupation of the buildings hereby permitted the first floor rear windows of all buildings shall be fitted with purpose made obscured glazing and shall be fixed shut.  The windows shall be permanently retained in that condition thereafter.



Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring residential properties in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

C15
Before the first occupation of the buildings hereby permitted the bin stores shall be provided in accordance with the approved details and shall be permanently retained in that condition thereafter.



Reason: To ensure that satisfactory provision is made, in the interests of amenity and to ensure that the visual appearance of such provision is satisfactory in compliance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policies DM1 and DM10 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).


C16
The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in accordance with the details of the submitted C-Plan Energy and Sustainability Statement. The approved details shall be implemented prior to the first use of the development and permanently maintained thereafter.



Reason: To ensure that the development meets the requirements of Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM4 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) and to make as full a contribution to sustainable development principles as possible.

C17
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any other revoking and re-enacting that order with or without modification), no windows/dormer windows or similar openings [other than those expressly authorised by this permission] shall be constructed in the elevations or roof slopes of the buildings hereby approved.



Reason: To safeguard the residential amenities of neighbouring properties and the character and appearance of the area in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).


C18
The rooflights hereby approved shall have a cil height not less than 1.7m above the floor level of the room in which the window is installed.  The rooflights shall be permanently retained in that condition thereafter.



Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring residential properties in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).


Informatives:
I1
With regard to implementing this permission, the applicant is advised as follows:

All relevant planning conditions must be discharged prior to the commencement of work. Requests to discharge conditions must be made by application form; the relevant form is available on the Council's website (www.threerivers.gov.uk). Fees are £97 per request (or £28 where the related permission is for extending or altering a dwellinghouse or other development in the curtilage of a dwellinghouse). Please note that requests made without the appropriate fee will be returned unanswered. 

There may be a requirement for the approved development to comply with the Building Regulations. The Council's Building Control section can be contacted on telephone number 01923 727132 or at the website above for more information and application forms.

Where possible, energy saving and water harvesting measures should be incorporated. Information on this is also available from the Council’s Building Control section. Any external changes to the building which may be subsequently required should be discussed with the Council’s Development Management Section prior to the commencement of work.
I2 
The applicant is reminded that the Control of Pollution Act 1974 stipulates that construction activity (where work is audible at the site boundary) should be restricted to 0800 to 1800 Monday to Friday, 0900 to 1300 on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays.
I3
The Local Planning Authority has been positive and proactive in its consideration of this planning application, in line with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre-application discussions which result in a form of development that maintains/improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the District.
I4
The applicant is advised that a license must be obtained from the Highway Authority before any works are carried out on any land forming part of the highway.  Prior to commencement of any works the applicant is advised to contact the County Council Highways via either the website http://www.hertsdirect.org/services/transtreets/highways/ or telephone 0300 1234047 to enter into the necessary agreement with the Highway Authority to enable works in the highway to proceed.
I5
it is the responsibility of a developer to make provision for drainage to ground, water courses or a suitable sewer.  In respect of surface water it is recommended that the applicant should ensure that storm flows are attenuated or regulated into the receiving public network through on or off site storage.  When it is proposed to connect to a combined public sewer, the site drainage should be separate and combined at the final manhole nearest the boundary.  Connections are not permitted for the removal of groundwater.  Where the developer proposes to discharge to a public sewer, prior approval from Thames Water Developer Services will be required. They can be contacted on 0800 009 3921.
I6
The applicant is advised that the Hertfordshire Constabulary Crime Prevention Design Advisor has commented that the development should be designed and constructed to Secured By Design standards.
I7
The following terms (and those related to them) referred to at Condition 11 shall be defined as set out below:


Affordable Housing means Social Rented Dwellings or Affordable Rented Dwellings meeting Scheme Design and Quality Standards at costs below those associated with open market housing and which is available to, affordable by and occupied only by those in Housing Need.

Affordable Rented Dwellings means a dwelling provided through a Registered Provider let to households who are in Housing Need subject to rent controls that require a rent of no more than 80% of the local Open Market Rent (including any Reasonable Service Charge) for the twenty three one bedroom flats, thirteen two bedroom flats and one two bedroom dwellinghouse and 65% for the four three bedroom dwellinghouses of the local Open Market Rent (including any Reasonable Service Charge)


Choice Based Lettings Scheme means the Council's allocations policy which determines the Council's priorities and procedures when allocating accommodation in accordance with the requirements of Section 167 of the Housing Act 1996


Homes and Communities Agency means the agency of that name established by the Government (pursuant to the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008) which exercises the function of the former Housing Corporation in relation to financial assistance for new affordable homes (or any successor body)


Housing Need means persons who are assessed by the Council as being unable to resolve their housing needs in the private sector market because of the relationship between housing costs and incomes in accordance with the Choice Based Lettings Scheme


Open Market Rent means the rent confirmed by a certificate (from a professionally qualified valuer and produced in accordance, where applicable, with the Homes and Community Agency Capital Funding Guide or successor requirements), that the relevant interest in the dwellings would fetch if sold on the open market by a willing vendor to a willing purchaser 


Reasonable Service Charge means a sum that covers the contribution requested from time to time for those services and facilities which are of a nature and to a standard reasonably required in connection with and which directly benefit the relevant Affordable Housing, such sum to be set at a fair and reasonable proportion of the costs relating to the services provided


Registered Provider means a registered provider registered with the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) or other body registered with the HCA under the relevant Housing Act or other body approved by the HCA to receive social housing Grant such Registered Provider in any event to be approved by the Council


Scheme Design and Quality Standards means standards in relation to the internal environment sustainability and external environment of Affordable Dwellings as set out in the Housing Corporation's document entitled 'Design & Quality Standards 2007' or such other replacement design standards as may be issued from time to time.


Social Rented Dwellings means Affordable Housing available for rent at Target Rent and subject to a Reasonable Service Charge under an assured tenancy or equivalent


Target Rent means a rent which does not exceed the guideline rent determined through the national rent regime set from time to time.

